of the Bank from Rs. 1000,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Crore) divided into 
100,00,00,000 (Hundred crore) equity (ordinary) shares of Rs. 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each 
to Rs. 1800,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Crore) divided into 
180,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Eighty crore) equity (ordinary) shares of Rs. 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each and to alter and replace Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Bank by substituting it with the following Clause V: 

“The authorized share capital of the Bank is Rs. 1800,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Crore) divided into 180,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Eighty crore) 
equity (ordinary) shares of Rs. 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each. The Bank has the power to 
increase and reduce the Capital of the Bank and to divide the Shares and the Capital for the 
time being into other classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, guaranteed,

[...]

Three Crores Twenty Seven Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand and Eighty only) by way of 
offering, issuance and allotment, on a preferential basis, by way of private placement 
(“Preferential Issue”) in accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations of up to 95,90,45,636 (ninety-five crores ninety lakhs forty-five thousand six 
hundred and thirty-six) equity shares (or such lower number of equity shares, in each case, of 
face value of Rs. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) of the Bank which is equivalent to 60% of the 
post preferential equity share capital of the Bank as on the date of completion of the

[...]

i.e., the date 30 days prior to the date of the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the Bank 
(scheduled to be held on November 12, 2025). The floor price as determined in terms of 
Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations for the issuance of the equity shares by way 
of the Preferential Issue is Rs. 277.61 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Seven and Paise 
Sixty One). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Members do and hereby take note that, pursuant to the 
execution of the Investment Agreement and on account of the Preferential Issue, the Investor 
is required to make a mandatory open offer to the public shareholders of the Bank for 
acquisition of up to 41,55,86,443 (forty-one crores fifty-five lakhs eighty-six thousand four 
hundred and forty-three) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of 
the Bank, representing 26% (twenty six per cent) of the expanded voting share capital of the 
Bank, from the public shareholders of the Bank (“Open Offer”), pursuant to and in compliance

[...]

dated October 18, 2025 (“Valuation Report”), issued by CA Harsh Chandrakant Ruparelia, 
registered valuer, with registration no. IBBI/RV/05/2019/11106, as per Regulation 166A(1) of 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Members do hereby note that pursuant to the said 
Valuation Report, the fair value of each Subscription Share is Rs. 277.61 (Indian Rupees Two 
Hundred Seventy Seven and Paise Sixty One).  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 
other applicable laws, the Board be and is hereby authorised to decide and approve the terms 
and conditions of the issuance of the Subscription Shares and to vary, modify or alter any of

[...]

(b) Upon this Scheme becoming effective in terms thereof, in consideration of the transfer 
and vesting of the Transferor Bank (including the Transferor Bank undertaking) to the 
Transferee Bank, the Transferee Bank shall create, issue and allot an aggregate of 
8,70,89,286 (Eight Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and 
Eighty Six) equity shares having face value of INR 10 (Rupees Ten) each of the 
Transferee Bank (basis the valuation arrived at in the Valuation Report (as defined in 
the explanatory statement)), credited as fully paid up, to Emirates NBD Bank 
(P.J.S.C.);

[...]

268,53,27,78,080 (Indian Rupees Twenty Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty 

Three Crores Twenty Seven Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand and Eighty only) by way of 

offering, issuance and allotment, on a preferential basis, by way of private placement 

(“Preferential Issue”) of up to 95,90,45,636 (ninety-five crores ninety lakhs forty-five 

thousand six hundred and thirty-six) equity shares (or such lower number of equity shares, 

in each case, of face value of Rs. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, which is equivalent 

to 60% of the post preferential equity share capital of the Bank as on the date of completion 

of the Preferential Issue in terms of the Investment Agreement) (subject to the adjustments